












New Sanctuary Addition – First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri 15-103 

INVITATION TO BID 

Sealed bids for “New Sanctuary Addition – First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri 15-103” shall be 
received until 2:00 p.m. CST, Monday, September 19, 2016 at the First Baptist Church of Neosho, 
12325 E. Highway 86, Neosho, MO  64850. 
 
Proposals from all General Contractors will be opened privately at the First Baptist Church of Neosho. 
 
No bid may be withdrawn from the scheduled closing time for receiving bids for a period of 90 days. 
 
It shall be the responsibility of contractors to visit the project site before bidding.  A pre-bid conference 
has been scheduled for Wednesday, August 24, 2016, at 1:30 p.m.;  to be held at the First Baptist Church 
of Neosho property. General contractors, their sub-contractors and suppliers, are welcome.  The facility 
will be available until 5:00 p.m. on the 24th.  Access to the property will be available throughout the 
bidding process, 8:00-12:00 and 1:00-5:00, Monday thru Friday.  Contractors are welcome to contact the 
church ahead of time, prior to job-site visits, by calling (417) 451-2375.   
 
A Bid Bond (Bid Security) in the amount of (5%) of the Bid shall be provided, as outlined in the 
Instructions to Bidders.  Performance Bond, and Payment Bond, will be required for this project, as 
outlined in the Instructions to Bidders. 
 
The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and to waive any informalities in proposals 
received.   
 
Each general contractor submitting a bid shall be required to provide, along with their bid, a complete list 
of all church facilities they have completed.  The list shall also include all churches they have renovated, 
and all churches where they were required to schedule their construction around the day to day operations 
of the facility.  Each general contractor shall also provide cost information for the church facilities they 
have worked on, including their original bid, and the actual cost of construction at the end of the project.  
Each general contractor shall also provide an explanation as to the difference between those two amounts.     
 
Bidding documents may be obtained by contacting Springfield Blueprint, 219 E. Pershing Springfield, 
MO  65806, 417-869-7316 or by logging on to their web site at www.spfdblue.com).  A deposit of 
$100.00 per set (checks made out to Russell Architects) will be required to obtain one complete hard-
copy set of bidding documents.  The $100.00 deposit for each set will be refunded to each contractor upon 
the safe and undamaged return of drawings and specifications within fourteen (14) days after date set for 
the opening of proposals.  For all questions related to the management of the distribution of bid 
documents, contact Jamie at Springfield Blueprint at the number listed above. 
 
Electronic pdf copies of bidding documents may also be downloaded from Springfield Blueprint’s 
website.  For electronic pdf copies of bid documents, Springfield Blueprint requires payment via cash, 
credit card, or in-house charge account.   













































































































































New Sanctuary Addition – First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri 15-103 

SECTION 01100 - SUMMARY 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS 

A. Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary Conditions and 
other Division 1 Specification Sections, apply to this Section. 

1.2 SUMMARY 

A. This Section includes the following: 

1. Work covered by the Contract Documents. 
2. Type of the Contract. 
3. Use of premises. 
4. Owner's occupancy requirements. 
5. Work restrictions. 
6. Specification formats and conventions. 

B. Related Sections include the following: 

1. Division 1 Section "Temporary Facilities and Controls" for limitations and procedures governing 
temporary use of Owner's facilities. 

1.3 WORK COVERED BY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

A. Project Identification:  Renovations & Sanctuary Addition – First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri. 
Project Location:  12325 E. Highway 86, Neosho, MO  64850 

B. Owner:  First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri 

C. Project Directory: 

 1.  Architect and Consultants 

a.    Architect: 

Russell Architects 
300 John Q. Hammons Parkway, Suite 506 
Springfield, MO  65806 
(417) 866-4600  
(417) 866-1305 fax 

b. Civil Engineer: 

Bob Friesen 
    (417) 848-4134 
 
 

SUMMARY 01100 - 1 
 



New Sanctuary Addition – First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri 15-103 

c. Structural Engineer: 

 Mettemeyer Engineering, LLC 
   2101 W. Chesterfield Blvd, B105 
   Springfield, MO 65807 
   (417) 890-8002 

  d. MEP Engineer:   

   Interpres Building Solutions 
   1722 S. Glenstone, Suite AA 
   Springfield, MO  65804 
   (417) 631-4895 

  e. Interior Designer: 

    By Owner 

  f. Landscape Architect: 

   By Owner 

 2. General Contractor 

a. To Be Decided via Competitive Bid 

D. The Work consists of the following: 

 1.  Demolition as required by the scope of work 

 2.  Renovation of various existing interior areas as outlined in the construction documents 

 3.  Additions to the existing facility, as outlined in the construction documents 

 4.  Renovations of existing site-work, as outlined in the construction documents 

 5.  Additions to the existing site-work, as outlined in the construction documents 

E. All workmanship associated with the Work shall be of a quality equal to or exceeding applicable industry 
standards.  All work shall be accomplished in a workman/craftsman like manner. 

1.4 TYPE OF CONTRACT 

A. Project will be constructed under a single prime contract. 

1.5 USE OF PREMISES 

A. General:  Contractor shall have limited use of premises for construction operations as indicated on 
Drawings. 

B. Use of Site:  Limit use of premises to work in areas indicated.  Do not disturb portions of Project site 
beyond areas in which the Work is indicated. 

1. Owner Occupancy:  Allow for Owner occupancy of Project site and use by the public. 

SUMMARY 01100 - 2 
 



New Sanctuary Addition – First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri 15-103 

2. Driveways and Entrances:  Keep driveways, loading areas, and entrances serving premises clear 
and available to Owner, Owner's employees, and emergency vehicles at all times.  Do not use 
these areas for parking or storage of materials. 

a. Schedule deliveries to minimize use of driveways and entrances. 
b. Schedule deliveries to minimize space and time requirements for storage of materials and 

equipment on-site. 

C. Use of Existing Building:  Maintain existing building in a weathertight condition throughout construction 
period.  Repair damage caused by construction operations.  Protect building and its occupants during 
construction period. 

D. Temporary walkways, covered areas, and/or work areas:  If the general contractor deems it necessary 
to construct temporary walkways, covered areas, and/or work areas, in order to maintain the continuous 
operation of the facility, while allowing contractors and sub-contractors to continue their work, then these 
temporary walkways, covered areas, and/or work areas, shall be included in the general contractor’s bid.  
It shall be up to each bidding contractor, to determine, prior to submission of their bid, whether said 
temporary walkways, covered areas, and/or work areas, will be required, in order for them to complete 
their work. 

1.6 OWNER'S OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS 

A. Full Owner Occupancy:  Owner will occupy site and existing buildings during entire construction period.  
Cooperate with Owner during construction operations to minimize conflicts and facilitate Owner usage.  
Perform the Work so as not to interfere with Owner's day-to-day operations.  Maintain existing exits, 
unless otherwise indicated. 

1. Maintain access to existing walkways, corridors, and other adjacent occupied or used facilities.  
Do not close or obstruct walkways, corridors, or other occupied or used facilities without written 
permission from Owner and authorities having jurisdiction. 

2. Provide not less than 72 hours' notice to Owner of activities that will affect Owner's operations. 

B. Owner Occupancy of Completed Areas of Construction:  Owner reserves the right to occupy and to place 
and install equipment in completed areas of building, before Substantial Completion, provided such 
occupancy does not interfere with completion of the Work.  Such placement of equipment and partial 
occupancy shall not constitute acceptance of the total Work. 

1. Architect will prepare a Certificate of Substantial Completion for each specific portion of the 
Work to be occupied before Owner occupancy. 

2. Obtain a Certificate of Occupancy from authorities having jurisdiction before Owner occupancy. 
3. Before partial Owner occupancy, mechanical and electrical systems shall be fully operational, and 

required tests and inspections shall be successfully completed.  On occupancy, Owner will operate 
and maintain mechanical and electrical systems serving occupied portions of building. 

4. On occupancy, Owner will assume responsibility for maintenance and custodial service for 
occupied portions of building. 

1.7 WORK RESTRICTIONS 

A. On-Site Work Hours:  Work shall be generally performed during normal business working hours Monday 
through Friday, except as otherwise approved. 

B. Existing Utility Interruptions:  Do not interrupt utilities serving facilities occupied by Owner or others 
unless permitted under the following conditions and then only after arranging to provide temporary utility 
services according to requirements indicated: 

SUMMARY 01100 - 3 
 



New Sanctuary Addition – First Baptist Church, Neosho, Missouri 15-103 

SUMMARY 01100 - 4 
 

1. Notify Architect and Owner not less than two (2) days in advance of proposed utility interruptions. 
2. Do not proceed with utility interruptions without Owner's written permission. 

1.8 SPECIFICATION FORMATS AND CONVENTIONS 

A. Specification Format:  The Specifications are organized into Divisions and Sections using the 16-division 
format and CSI/CSC's "MasterFormat" numbering system. 

1. Delete first subparagraph below unless there is a need to explain the method used to identify 
Sections in Section Identification:  The Specifications use Section numbers and titles to help 
cross-referencing in the Contract Documents.  Sections in the Project Manual are in numeric 
sequence; however, the sequence is incomplete because all available Section numbers are not 
used.  Consult the table of contents at the beginning of the Project Manual to determine numbers 
and names of Sections in the Contract Documents. 

2. Division 1:  Sections in Division 1 govern the execution of the Work of all Specification Sections 
in the Project Manual. 

B. Specification Content:  The Specifications use certain conventions for the style of language and the 
intended meaning of certain terms, words, and phrases when used in particular situations.  These 
conventions are as follows: 

1. Abbreviated Language:  Language used in the Specifications and other Contract Documents is 
abbreviated.  Words and meanings shall be interpreted as appropriate.  Words implied, but not 
stated, shall be inferred as the sense requires.  Singular words shall be interpreted as plural, and 
plural words shall be interpreted as singular where applicable as the context of the Contract 
Documents indicates. 

2. Imperative mood and streamlined language are generally used in the Specifications.  Requirements 
expressed in the imperative mood are to be performed by Contractor.  Occasionally, the indicative 
or subjunctive mood may be used in the Section Text for clarity to describe responsibilities that 
must be fulfilled indirectly by Contractor or by others when so noted. 

a. The words "shall," "shall be," or "shall comply with," depending on the context, are 
implied where a colon (:) is used within a sentence or phrase. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (Not Used) 

PART 3 - EXECUTION (Not Used) 

END OF SECTION 01100 


















































































